FALKIRK COUNCIL

THE FALKIRK COUNCIL (VARIOUS STREETS, BO'NESS) (PUBLIC PROCESSION) (TEMPORARY PROHIBITION OF TRAFFIC) (TTRO/1236) ORDER 2017

Falkirk Council make the following Order, in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 2(1), 2(2), 4(1) and 16A of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, and of all other powers enabling them to do so.

In accordance with Section 16A(2) of the 1984 Act, Falkirk Council are satisfied that the traffic on the length of road specified in the Schedule to this Order should be prohibited for the purpose of facilitating the holding of the public procession and enabling members of the public to watch this event.

In accordance with Section 16A (3) of the 1984 Act, Falkirk Council are satisfied that it is not reasonably practicable for the event to be held otherwise than on that length of road.

In accordance with Section 16A (8) of the 1984 Act, Falkirk Council have had regard to the safety and convenience of alternative routes suitable for the traffic which will be affected by this Order.

Citation, commencement and cessation

This Order may be cited as "The Falkirk Council (Various Streets, Bo'ness)
 (Public Procession) (Temporary Prohibition of Traffic) (TTRO/1236) Order
 2017" and shall come into force at 11:00 hours to 14:00 hours on 02/01/2018.

Prohibition of use of vehicles

 Subject to article 3, no person shall use, or permit the use of, any vehicle on the length of road specified in the Schedule to this Order when such prohibition is identified as applying to any part or parts of the said length of road by means of traffic signs prescribed in the Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions 2016.

Exemption for emergency and works vehicles

3. This Order does not apply to a vehicle while being used in an emergency for fire brigade, coastguard, ambulance, or police purposes, or an official vehicle while being used in connection with the holding of the public procession.

DATED THIS THIRTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, TWO THOUSAND AND SEVENTEEN

Head of Design, Roads and Transport Falkirk Council Abbotsford House Davids Loan FALKIRK FK2 7YZ

FALKIRK COUNCIL

THE FALKIRK COUNCIL (VARIOUS STREETS, BO'NESS) (PUBLIC PROCESSION) (TEMPORARY PROHIBITION OF TRAFFIC) (TTRO/1236) ORDER 2017

Schedule 11 22 L		
11:00 hours to 14:00 hours		
Length of Road		
<u> </u>		
Boundary Street		
A904 Links Road		
A904 Main Street		
A904 South Street		
Hope Street		
A904 North Street		
A904 Main Street		
A904 Links Road		
A904 Grangepans		
A904 Bridgeness Road		
The Run		
Philpingstone Road		
A904 Bridgeness Road		
Bridgeness Lane		
Harbour Road		

FALKIRK COUNCIL

THE FALKIRK COUNCIL (VARIOUS STREETS, BO'NESS) (PUBLIC PROCESSION) (TEMPORARY PROHIBITION OF TRAFFIC) (TTRO/1236) ORDER 2017

Statement of Reasons for Making the Order

The temporary prohibition of vehicles is considered necessary to facilitate the holding of a public procession but will only have effect in relation to such part or parts of the lengths of road as are indicated by Police Officers in uniform and during the periods corresponding to those lengths of road specified in the Schedule to this notice.

Head of Design, Roads and Transport

Falkirk Council
Abbotsford House
Davids Loan
FALKIRK
FK2 7YZ

NOTICE

FALKIRK COUNCIL

THE FALKIRK COUNCIL (VARIOUS STREETS, BO'NESS) (PUBLIC PROCESSION) (TEMPORARY PROHIBITION OF TRAFFIC) (TTRO/1236) ORDER 2017

Falkirk Council made the following Order, in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 2(1), 2(2), 4(1) and 16A of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, and of all other powers enabling them to do so.

The effect of this Order shall be to temporarily prohibit the use of vehicles on the length of road or roads identified in the Schedule to this Notice and shall come into force at 11:00 hours to 14:00 hours on 02/01/2018. The temporary restriction of vehicles is considered necessary to facilitate the holding of a public procession, but will only have effect in relation to such part or parts of the lengths of road as are indicated by Police Officers in uniform and specified in the Schedule to this Notice.

Full details may be inspected at Earls Road Depot, Earls Road, Grangemouth, Mon-Fri between 9.30am – 4.00pm, between 28/12/17 – 30/12/17 and http://www.tellmescotland.gov.uk/

Head of Design, Roads and Transport

Falkirk Council
Abbotsford House
Davids Loan
FALKIRK
FK2 7YZ

Schedule 11:00 hours to 14:00 hours		
Length of Road		
_		
Boundary Street		
A904 Links Road		
A904 Main Street		
A904 South Street		
Hope Street		
A904 North Street		
A904 Main Street		

A904 Links Road	
A904 Grangepans	
A904 Bridgeness Road	
The Run	
Philpingstone Road	
A904 Bridgeness Road	
Bridgeness Lane	
Harbour Road	